obtain the minimum capital requirement for credit risk. The
credit valuation adjustment risk is also calculated according
to the standardised method and is applied to calculate the
counterparty risk arising when the consolidated situation
hedges currency exposures by using derivative instruments.
The capital requirement for operational risk is from 20
September 2019 calculated  by the standardised method.
Under this method, the capital requirement for operational
risks is 12 per cent of the income indicator (meaning
average operating income for the past three years). Three
different credit rating companies are used to calculate the
bank’s capital base requirement for bonds and other
interest-bearing securities.

Transition rules IFRS 9
Resurs Bank has applied to the Swedish Financial
Supervisory Authority for permission to apply the transition
rules decided at EU level in December 2017. Under the
transition rules, a gradual phase-in of the effect of IFRS 9
on capital adequacy is permitted, regarding both the effect
of the transition from IAS 39 as at 1 January 2018 and the
effect on the reporting date that exceeds the amount when
IFRS 9 is first applied to stage 1 and stage 2. The phase-in
period is as follows:
2018: 5%, 2019: 10%, 2020: 15%, 2021: 20%, 2022: 25%, 2023:
25%

RESURS HOLDING   8180   RESURS HOLDING

SEGMENT REPORTING
2) Reconciliation of expenses excluding credit losses against income statement

2019 2018

As per segment reporting

Expenses excluding credit losses as regards Insurance segment -97,281 -94,110

Not broken down by segment

Expenses excluding credit losses as regards banking operations -1,349,786 -1,321,613

Total -1,447,067 -1,415,723

As per income statement

General administrative expenses -1,200,762 -1,178,239

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible and tangible fixed assets -87,642 -49,039

Other operating expenses -158,663 -188,445

Total -1,447,067 -1,415,723

3) Reconciliation of operating profit against income statement

2019 2018

As per segment reporting

Operating profit, Insurance 127,452 83,413

Not broken down by segment

Operating profit as regards banking operations 1,435,245 1,403,147

Total 1,562,697 1,486,560

As per income statement

Operating profit 1,562,697 1,486,560

Total 1,562,697 1,486,560

Payment
Solutions

Consumer
Loans

Insurance Total Group

Lending to the public

11,425,811 19,918,976 31,344,787

10,507,819 17,448,757 27,956,576

G6 GEOGRAPHIC INCOME DISTRIBUTION AND OTHER DATA BY COUNTRY

2019 Sweden Denmark Norway Finland Switzerland
Other

countries
Total

Gross income 1)2) 2,014,072 637,404 1,324,503 588,397 30,739 18,481 4,613,595

Profit before tax 887,626 154,261 289,285 225,847 5,679 1,562,697

Income tax expense -167,358 -42,559 -87,468 -48,921 -82 -346,387

2018 Sweden Denmark Norway Finland Switzerland
Other

countries
Total

Gross income 1)2) 1,829,619 602,929 1,296,151 499,367 23,175 13,784 4,265,025

Profit before tax 608,752 195,196 484,895 196,411 1,306 1,486,560

Income tax expense -156,570 -50,712 -92,673 -43,144 -46 -343,145

31/12/2019

31/12/2018

1) Gross income includes interest income, fee and commission income, net income/expense from financial transactions, premium revenue net, and other operating income.
2) Gross income for Sweden also includes cross-boarder business within the Insurance segment totalling SEK 66.1 million (61.5) Danmark, SEK 194.9 million (170.8) Norway, SEK 54.7 million (55.9)
Finland, SEK 0 million (1.9) Great Britain and SEK 18.5 million (11.9) other countries.

Branches: Resurs Bank Danmark reg.no. 36 04 10 21, Resurs Bank Norge reg. no 984150865, Resurs Bank Finland reg. no 2110471-4,
Branches: Solid Försäkrings AB Schweiz reg no. 170 9 000 698-8, Solid Försäkrings AB Norge reg. no. 988 263 796 and Solid Försäkrings AB Finland reg. no. 1714344-6.
The Group has no single customer that generates 10% or more of total revenues..

LEVERAGE RATIO

31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Tier 1 capital 4,522,959 3,919,078

Leverage ratio exposure 42,031,894 37,406,727

Leverage ratio, % 10.8 10.5

G5 SEGMENT REPORTING

2019 Payment
Solutions

Consumer Loans Insurance Intra-Group
adjustment

Total Group

Interest income 1,200,330 2,103,848 15,283 -8,877 3,310,584

Interest expense -116,177 -301,578 -32 8,877 -408,910

Provision income 357,070 111,616 -245,993 222,693

Fee & commission expense, banking operations -60,442 -60,442

Premium earned, net 898,481 -1,972 896,509

Insurance compensation, net -222,941 -222,941

Fee & commission expense, insurance operations -485,560 243,476 -242,084

Net income/expense from financial transactions -17,848 -23,513 18,932 -107 -22,536

Other operating income 166,394 52,793 570 -13,412 206,345

Total operating income 1,529,327 1,943,166 224,733 -18,008 3,679,218

of which, internal 1) 140,615 110,021 -232,628 -18,008 0

Credit losses, net -212,520 -456,934 -669,454

Operating income less credit losses 1,316,807 1,486,232 224,733 -18,008 3,009,764

Expenses excluding credit losses 2) -97,281

Operating profit, Insurance 3) 127,452

2018 Payment
Solutions

Consumer Loans Insurance Intra-Group
adjustment

Total Group

Interest income 1,121,384 1,935,502 12,629 -6,661 3,062,854

Interest expense -107,272 -223,362 -52 6,661 -324,025

Provision income 325,477 119,331 -226,972 217,836

Fee & commission expense, banking operations -57,090 -57,090

Premium earned, net 828,678 -2,524 826,154

Insurance compensation, net -226,211 -226,211

Fee & commission expense, insurance operations -429,776 209,431 -220,345

Net income/expense from financial transactions -21,182 -19,694 -7,745 692 -47,929

Other operating income 163,937 52,082 -9,909 206,110

Total operating income 1,425,254 1,863,859 177,523 -29,282 3,437,354

of which, internal 1) 117,630 111,898 -200,246 -29,282 0

Credit losses, net -186,442 -348,629 -535,071

Operating income less credit losses 1,238,812 1,515,230 177,523 -29,282 2,902,283

Expenses excluding credit losses 2) -94,110

Operating profit, Insurance 3) 83,413

The leverage ratio is a non-risk-sensitive capital
requirement defined in Regulation (EU) no 575/2013
of the European Parliament and of the Council. The
ratio states the amount of equity in relation to the
bank’s total assets including

Supervisory Authority, but will have a quantitative
requirement of 3 per cent in 2021 when the updates to
CRR come into effect.

items that are not recognised in the balance sheet
and is calculated by the Tier 1 capital as a
percentage of the total exposure measure. The